
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SATURDAY, 23 NOV 2024

R1 23 Nov 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Race 1
Distance: 1400m | Class: HCP	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 120002
	 2	 105687
	 3	 689776
	 4	 145453
	 5	 223678
	 6	 000000
	 7	 700644
	 8	 9056
	 9	 062605
	10	 789473
	11	 040306
	12	 0996
	13	 776002
	14	 50499

AF MATHAKEEL (FR)
AGHEIDARY (FR)
BARJAH (AE)
LUJAIN (GB)
MUNIR (FR)
SHAMS ATLAS (MA)
AS SHAMOOS (AE)
MUTAHAADY (AE)
SHAWALL (AE)
AJS NAIFAH (BE)
AL BARQ (GB)
NAWAR AL KHALEDIAH (SA)
SHAAREEF (FR)
MUSAANED (GB)

60
60
60
60
60
60
59.5
59.5
59.5
59
59
59
59
58

7
3
11
5
6
9
8
4
12
10
14
1
13
2

T O’SHEA
A DE VRIES
A TIAR  2.5 
R DAWSON
S DE SOUSA
A SLATTERY
Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
A A AL BALUSHI
S AL BALUSHI
B PINHEIRO
C BENNETT
M RODRIGUES  2.5 
D TUDHOPE
O CHAVEZ

E OERTEL
H ALALAWI
K AL NEYADI
S AL SABRI
M AL JAHOORI
S ALMARAR
S AL SHAMSI
J BITTAR
K AL NEYADI
Q ABOUD
A SALEM AL SHAMSI
Q ABOUD
S AL SABRI
M KACPRZYK

6
4
6
5
4
4
5
6
9
5
6
6
4
4

M
G
H
M
H
M
M
G
G
M
H
H
G
H

FR
FR
AE
GB
FR
MA
AE
AE
AE
BE
GB
SA
FR
GB

70
70
70
70
70
70
69
69
69
68
68
68
68
66

	16-�1�-4-1
	 7-�1�-0-0
	25-�3�-2-5
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 9-�0�-2-1
	 9-�3�-0-0
	13-�0�-1-1
	 4-�0�-0-0
	53-�2�-7-11
	 9-�0�-0-1
	 9-�0�-0-2
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-1-0
	 5-�0�-0-0

$112,960
$--
$194,900
$--
$43,600
$--
$48,800
$0
$302,580
$8,160
$23,100
$0
$14,000
$6,000

	9-�1�-1-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	8-�1�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	14-�1�-1-4
	1-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

EMERGENCY
	15	 206504
	16	 920070
	17	 577833
	18	 7830

MAEN (FR)
ZAINHUM (AE)
SAMAU XMNSOR (AE)
TAAGHREED (FR)

58
57.5
57
56.5

RESERVE 1
RESERVE 2
RESERVE 3
RESERVE 4

E LEMARTINEL
A DAUD
M AL SHAMSI
E LEMARTINEL

4
7
7
4

G
G
H
M

FR
AE
AE
FR

66
65
64
63

	 8-�0�-1-0
	20-�1�-2-1
	21-�1�-2-2
	 4-�0�-0-1

$20,380
$86,300
$102,500
$4,200

	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	4-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1 AF MATHAKEEL (FR) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 7 Total: 16-1-4-1 Prize Money: $112,960
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 60 Good: 15-1-4-1 Track: 9-0-4-1

6yo fr m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-1
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Maftoona (GB) J+H: 8-0-3-1 Turf: 9-0-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/11/23 (385 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 16 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 T O’Shea	 57	 Fakhr (FR)	 1:17.43	 1.75............................ Made running, headed final 100m
11 of 16	 07 Jan 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 A De Vries	 60	 Nibraas (FR)	 2:02.06	 24.00..........................................Led, headed 600m out
12 of 14	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	S Hitchcott	 54.5	 Rb Kings Bay (US)	 1:45.40	 20.50.............................. Prominent, weakened 400m out
13 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 M Rodrigues	 58.5	 Jr Patriot (AE)	 1:37.72	 20.00............................ Chased leaders, ridden 600m out
2 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 60	 Af Sail (FR)	 1:32.46	 1.83...................... Tracked pace, every chance 400m out

2 AGHEIDARY (FR) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 3 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 60 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Josco Du Cayrou (FR) Dam: Agheidhya (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/07/23 (510 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ali Saif Ali Al Mezaini

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 12	 08 Aug 23	 O	 LAT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 1	 M Forest	 60	 Wiedad (FR)	 1:33.50	 --...........................................................La Teste
5 of 10	 21 May 24	 O	 TOU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 2	 G Sanchez	 59	 Chani Grine Mor (FR)	 2:18.70	 --.......................................................... Toulouse
6 of 9	 03 Jun 24	 O	 LAT	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Cond	 5	 A Werle	 56	 Jindor De Bozouls (FR)	 2:00.64	 --...........................................................La Teste
8 of 12	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 A De Vries	 57.5	 Octave (US)	 1:21.91	 33.09.......................... Mid-field, weakened from 400m out
7 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 C Beasley	 58.5	 Af Alfahem (AE)	 1:46.20	 3.70.....................................Close up, ridden 600m out

3 BARJAH (AE) Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 11 Total: 25-3-2-5 Prize Money: $194,900
Jockey: A Tiar (a2.5) WT: 60 Good: 25-3-2-5 Track: 7-1-1-1

6yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 14-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-0-1
Sire: Rabbah De Carrere (FR) Dam: Tm La Belle Proper (US) J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/03/23 (604 Days)
Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 15	 23 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 12	A Tiar	 60	 Astral Del Sol (FR)	 1:37.39	 14.50.............................................Bumped on jumping
9 of 14	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	A Tiar	 58	 Rb Kings Bay (US)	 1:45.40	 9.75................................. In touch, weakened 400m out
7 of 14	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 11	W Fethi Djellaoui	 59	 Alhebi (AE)	 1:36.59	 16.75................On jumping was bumped by another runner
7 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A Tiar	 56	 Af Ghayyar (AE)	 1:16.99	 8.50................................... Prominent, ridden 600m out
6 of 9	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Af Layth (AE)	 1:38.89	 34.15.......................... Prominent, every chance 600m out
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4 LUJAIN (GB) Trainer: S Al Sabri Barrier: 5 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 60 Good: 5-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch gb m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Tawaazun (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 07/08/22 (839 Days)
Owner: Salman Ali Alsabri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 03 Jun 23	 O	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 2	 D Hogan	 60.3	 Thakeera Al Al Shahania (QTR)	 1:46.48	 7.50......................................................... Doncaster
5 of 6	 01 Jul 23	 O	 CHE	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 6	 D Costello	 59.5	 Eklel Athbah (FR)	 1:20.66	 9.75......................................................... Chepstow
4 of 7	 28 Jul 23	 O	 CHE	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcap	 3	 J Gambin	 62.1	 Upstart Crow (GB)	 1:46.39	 --......................................................... Chepstow
5 of 6	 09 Sep 23	 O	 HAY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 5	 A Farragher	 55.3	 Thaydah Athbah (FR)	 1:52.35	 13...........................................................Haydock
3 of 7	 26 Sep 23	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Hcap	 5	 D Hogan	 64.8	 Al Hatab (GB)	 2:16.50	 5.50........................................................... Lingfield

5 MUNIR (FR) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 6 Total: 9-0-2-1 Prize Money: $43,600
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 60 Good: 9-0-2-1 Track: 3-0-1-1

4yo fr h Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 5-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Areem (FR) Dam: Etifaq (OM) (OMN) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 29 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 11	B Pinheiro	 57.5	 Af Musannef (AE)	 1:18.74	 0.30.....Mid-field, quickened to hold every chance final 200m
3 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 6	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Hm Jazi (FR)	 1:47.19	 1.75.......................................... In touch, led 500m out
6 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Sidara (AE)	 1:51.99	 12.75...............................Close up, weakened final 400m
7 of 12	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 S De Sousa	 57.5	 Octave (US)	 1:21.91	 13.67.................Close up, ridden and weakened final 500m
8 of 14	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 12	S De Sousa	 54	 Jap Al Afreet (AE)	 1:17.77	 6.85......................................... Held up, never a threat

6 SHAMS ATLAS (MA) Trainer: S Almarar Barrier: 9 Total: 9-3-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 60 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo ma m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: So Big Is Better (US) Dam: Ahyna De Carrere (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/06/23 (536 Days)
Owner: Abu Dhabi Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 16	 03 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 6	 Q Al Busaidi	 56	 Hm Alchahine (FR)	 1:43.20	 46.50............................Tracked leaders, ridden 800m out
12 of 15	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 11	S Paiva	 56	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 1:33.89	 34.75............................ Close up, folded tamely 600m out
15 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 4	 G Malune	 55	 Jap Hadad (AE)	 1:04.04	 38.75........................................Mid-field, always behind
13 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 M Rodrigues	 56	 Unlimited (US)	 1:45.60	 45.50................................ In touch, ridden over 800m out
15 of 16	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 S Paiva	 60	 Rb Heads-Up (US)	 1:33.10	 43.39..............................Chased leaders, soon struggling

7 AS SHAMOOS (AE) Trainer: S Al Shamsi Barrier: 8 Total: 13-0-1-1 Prize Money: $48,800
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 13-0-1-1 Track: 7-0-1-1

5yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-0
Sire: Aim South Dam: Maadiya (QA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Liwa Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 16	 17 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 S Paiva	 55	 Zammam (AE)	 2:25.72	 10.50...................In rear, some late headway, never nearer
14 of 16	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 13	K Al Balushi	 59.5	 Af Al Moreeb (AE)	 2:23.55	 59.50.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
12 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 A Tiar	 56.5	 Kahaylah (FR)	 1:52.16	 50.50....................... Chased leaders, weakened 800m out
6 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	S Paiva	 60	 Af Yeheeb (AE)	 1:46.30	 7.25............. Rear of mid-division, headway wide 600m out
4 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 Q Al Busaidi	 56.5	 Af Mutaaleq (AE)	 1:32.40	 1.00............................................. Held up, ran on well

8 MUTAHAADY (AE) Trainer: J Bittar Barrier: 4 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A A Al Balushi WT: 59.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo ae g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Etihad Al Reef (AE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Reef Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
9 of 15	 09 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 12	O Lakjal	 57	 Randa (AE)	 1:33.47	 15.75............................................Slowly away, held up
10 of 15	 17 Nov 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 14	O Lakjal	 57	 Fadiah Al Wathba (AE)	 1:38.03	 28.00...........Chased leaders, gradually weakened in straight
5 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 14	A De Vries	 58	 Namoor (QA)	 1:46.21	 11.50..................................Mid-field, some late headway
6 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 A A Al Balushi	 59.5	 Af Sail (FR)	 1:32.46	 4.89..................................................... Slow to begin

9 SHAWALL (AE) Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 12 Total: 53-2-7-11 Prize Money: $302,580
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 59.5 Good: 53-2-7-11 Track: 24-1-3-4

9yo ae g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 17-2-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-1-1-4
Sire: Bibi De Carrere (FR) Dam: Shajaret Eddor Al Reef (AE) J+H: 8-0-0-1 Turf: 24-1-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/02/23 (653 Days)
Owner: Laila Khalil Mohd Aouda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 29 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	A Tiar	 57.5	 Al Etihad (AE)	 1:46.44	 4.00.................................. Mid-field, headway 400m out
2 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 W Fethi Djellaoui	 59.5	 Af Yeheeb (AE)	 1:46.30	 1.25............................Mid-field, progress wide 600m out
6 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 A Tiar	 58	 Jr Patriot (AE)	 1:37.72	 9.75.........................Chased leaders, outpaced 600m out
10 of 16	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 A A Al Balushi	 57.5	 Rb Heads-Up (US)	 1:33.10	 10.96.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
5 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 J Rosales	 59.5	 Af Sail (FR)	 1:32.46	 3.94...... On jumping shifted out and bumped another runner
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10 AJS NAIFAH (BE) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 10 Total: 9-0-0-1 Prize Money: $8,160
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 59 Good: 9-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

5yo be m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Karima Asf (QA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohamed Salim Rashid Al Naqbi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 14	 16 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 P Cosgrave	 60	 Es Midwakh (AE)	 1:45.65	 18.00...............................................Mid-field, no threat
9 of 15	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 11	O Chavez	 59.5	 Anafah (FR)	 2:20.99	 33.25................... Chased leaders, every chance 600m out
4 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 10	M Rodrigues	 58.5	 Kahaylah (FR)	 1:52.16	 13.50........................... Mid-field, good progress 600m out
7 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 M Rodrigues	 58.5	 Af Tharwaty (AE)	 1:51.29	 24.50.......................... Tracked pace, weakened 600m out
3 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 L Putzulu	 59	 Af Sail (FR)	 1:32.46	 2.17.................................... Mid-field, stuck to task well

11 AL BARQ (GB) Trainer: A Salem Al Shamsi Barrier: 14 Total: 9-0-0-2 Prize Money: $23,100
Jockey: C Bennett WT: 59 Good: 9-0-0-2 Track: 8-0-0-2

6yo gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Neige Al Maury (FR) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 8-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalifa Ahmed Khalifa Khalaf Al Mazrouei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 16	 25 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 O Chavez	 59	 Winds Of Fortune (US)	 1:32.58	 2.25....... Mid-field, good progress to hold every chance final
11 of 16	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	O Chavez	 60	 Meeqat (AE)	 1:45.97	 12.00.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
3 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	C Bennett	 57	 Es Midwakh (AE)	 1:45.15	 2.50........................... Mid-field, every chance final 400m
0 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 13	C Bennett	 60.5	 Hm Jazi (FR)	 1:47.19	 --.................................... In touch, upsides 400m out
6 of 16	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 C Bennett	 56.5	 Rb Heads-Up (US)	 1:33.10	 6.55................................. In rear, plenty to do 400m out

12 NAWAR AL KHALEDIAH (SA) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo sa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Hatim Al Khalediah (SA) Dam: Thuraya Al Khalediah (SA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmad Salman Abdul Rahman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 18 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 6	 Alfairouz	 	 Af Habisa (AE)	 -- --- --	 0.20....................................................... Barrier Trial
13 of 15	 23 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 11	B Pinheiro	 58	 Jap Daeya (AE)	 1:05.83	 28.00..................................................... Slow to begin
9 of 13	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 J Mobian	 61	 Sultanat (FR)	 1:40.11	 11.50...................................................Dwelt, mid-field
9 of 14	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 10	C Bennett	 61	 Meezaan (GB)	 1:53.16	 24.50................... Tracked leaders, folded tamely 600m out
6 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 13	M Rodrigues	 60	 Namoor (QA)	 1:46.21	 14.50............................... Tracked pace, ridden 600m out

13 SHAAREEF (FR) Trainer: S Al Sabri Barrier: 13 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: $14,000
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 59 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Big Easy (US) Dam: Bibisheena (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Salman Ali Alsabri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 15	 20 Jan 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 O Chavez	 58	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:21.82	 15.50........................Prominent, left behind from 400m out
6 of 13	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 15	T O’Shea	 58	 Sultanat (FR)	 1:40.11	 10.00.................... Pressed leader, every chance 600m out
13 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 O Chavez	 53	 Stilvio (FR)	 1:05.77	 13.50........................................ Mid-field, never a threat
14 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 Q Al Busaidi	 60	 Idris Des Arnets (FR)	 2:24.10	 58.51........................................ Mid-field, never a threat
2 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	S De Sousa	 59	 Af Kahaylan (AE)	 1:46.87	 3.72........................Saddle slipped en-route to the barrier

14 MUSAANED (GB) Trainer: M Kacprzyk Barrier: 2 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $6,000
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 58 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo gb h Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Nizam (GB) Dam: Sanadji (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Ain Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 15	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 11	S Al Balushi	 57.5	 Tariq (FR)	 1:45.13	 17.50.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
11 of 14	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 S Al Balushi	 58	 Aa Burning Crescent (USA)	 1:38.25	 32.50........................................Mid-field, always behind
4 of 15	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 5	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Njoud (FR)	 1:45.69	 9.75.................................. Mid-field, headway 600m out
9 of 13	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 O Chavez	 55.5	 Af Alzahi (FR)	 2:30.99	 9.25................................................Held up, no threat
9 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 A Al Rasbi	 58	 Zayd (FR)	 2:05.76	 16.75....................... Chased leaders, weakened 600m out

15 MAEN (FR) Trainer: E Lemartinel Barrier: 0 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: $20,380
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 58 Good: 8-0-1-0 Track: 5-0-1-0

4yo fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Areem (FR) Dam: Wadya (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 10	J Mobian	 53	 Unlimited (US)	 2:32.89	 7.75.........................................Prominent, raced freely
6 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 14	J Mobian	 55	 Af Alhazem (AE)	 2:06.26	 12.25.....................................................Held up, keen
5 of 13	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 14	J Mobian	 55.5	 Af Alzahi (FR)	 2:30.99	 3.50.................... Veered left start and lost ground, in rear
13 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 14	R Liegeois	 58	 Zayd (FR)	 2:05.76	 40.25..........................................Led, headed 600m out
4 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 14	J Mobian	 58	 Af Sail (FR)	 1:32.46	 3.06........On jumping shifted in and bumped another runner
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UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SATURDAY, 23 NOV 2024

16 ZAINHUM (AE) Trainer: A Daud Barrier: 0 Total: 20-1-2-1 Prize Money: $86,300
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 57.5 Good: 20-1-2-1 Track: 12-0-2-0

7yo ae g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 7-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Zefiro De Nulvi (IT) Dam: Richlore (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/11/21 (1100 Days)
Owner: Saif Asheer Ali Sulaiman Al Mazrouei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 09 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 J Mobian	 53	 Es Lattam (AE)	 2:29.71	 1.50....................................Held up, stayed on strongly
13 of 15	 01 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Nw	 11	S Paiva	 57	 Zajer Al Wathba (AE)	 2:19.61	 35.25................. Chased leaders, weakened from 600m out
12 of 14	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 B Coen	 56.5	 Al Etihad (AE)	 2:30.63	 9.50.................................................... Dwelt, held up
7 of 13	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 B Pinheiro	 60	 Af Alzahi (FR)	 2:30.99	 4.75......................Held up, good progress wide 600m out
11 of 12	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 10	S Paiva	 59	 Kasaied (AE)	 1:54.44	 52.86..................................................... Dwelt, in rear

17 SAMAU XMNSOR (AE) Trainer: M Al Shamsi Barrier: 0 Total: 21-1-2-2 Prize Money: $102,500
Jockey: Reserve 3 WT: 57 Good: 21-1-2-2 Track: 17-0-2-2

7yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Jibril (FR) Dam: Tres Yac (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-0-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/11/20 (1470 Days)
Owner: YBHN & XMNSOR Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 16	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 15	S Al Balushi	 60	 Meeqat (AE)	 1:45.97	 7.50.....................................................In touch, wide
7 of 14	 29 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 A A Al Balushi	 56.5	 Al Etihad (AE)	 1:46.44	 4.50.................................. Held up, some late headway
8 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 O Chavez	 58.5	 Af Yeheeb (AE)	 1:46.30	 8.25.................................................... Dwelt, held up
3 of 10	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 A Taftafi	 60	 Es Fayez (AE)	 2:29.47	 10.98............ Raced wide without cover in the middle stages
3 of 12	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 A Taftafi	 57	 Af Al Sanaa (AE)	 1:18.38	 2.05................... Chased leaders, every chance 400m out

18 TAAGHREED (FR) Trainer: E Lemartinel Barrier: 0 Total: 4-0-0-1 Prize Money: $4,200
Jockey: Reserve 4 WT: 56.5 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Big Easy (US) Dam: Tarfah (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 04 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 700	  F 	 Tri	 8	 Alfairouz	 	 Enchanteur Al Maury (FR)	 0:49.27	 16.50....................................................... Barrier Trial
7 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 10	R Liegeois	 56	 Singasong Al Maury (FR)	 1:46.59	 14.00......................................... Hampered start, in rear
8 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 J Mobian	 56	 Kahaylah (FR)	 1:52.16	 26.75.................................... In rear, headway 600m out
3 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 J Mobian	 56	 Al Delhab (AE)	 2:06.08	 10.75......................... Chased leaders, progress 800m out
13 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 R Liegeois	 58	 Af Sail (FR)	 1:32.46	 13.44................. On jumping was bumped between runners
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UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SATURDAY, 23 NOV 2024

R2 23 Nov 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Race 2
Distance: 1600m | Class: 3YO	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
10:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1
	 2	 1
	 3	 2
	 4	 6
	 5	 02
	 6	
	 7	 5
	 8	 2

ALBATAR (FR)
ZEPHYR (FR)
NEVERMORE AL MAURY (FR)
AA BURNING UNITY (US)
RUMZ (FR)
RASASI (FR)
RIAD AW (AE)
RAHEEBAH (FR)

59.5
59.5
57
57
57
57
55
55

5
7
3
1
6
8
4
2

R DAWSON
C BEASLEY
R MULLEN
T O’SHEA
A DE VRIES
B COEN
A A AL BALUSHI
S DE SOUSA

I AL HADHRAMI
I AL HADHRAMI
H ALALAWI
H ALALAWI
H ALALAWI
A AL MEHAIRBI
I AL HADHRAMI
M AL SHAMSI

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
G
C
C
F

FR
FR
FR
US
FR
FR
AE
FR

77
85
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�1�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 1-�0�-1-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-1-0

$13,200
$14,000
$13,200
$0
$7,700
$0
$1,980
$7,260

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 ALBATAR (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 5 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $13,200
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 59.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo fr c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Mowhoubat Al Zaidy (QA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/11/24 (20 Days)
Owner: Sh Faisal Hamad J Th Al Thani

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 6	 16 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 2	 O Chavez	 	 Ray Amber Krf (FR)	 1:09.10	 0.12....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 9	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 3	 R Dawson	 58	 Raheebah (FR)	 1:32.96	 1.08.............................. Held up rounding the home turn 

2 ZEPHYR (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 7 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $14,000
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 59.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gazwan (GB) Dam: Ghala Haif (FR) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/11/24 (22 Days)
Owner: Abdullah Ali Majid Al Maamari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 6	 16 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 6	 Q Al Busaidi	 	 Dhafer Aw (AE)	 1:09.13	 0.31....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 10	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 C Beasley	 58	 Rumz (FR)	 1:36.95	 14.50............................ In touch, good progress 800m out

3 NEVERMORE AL MAURY (FR) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $13,200
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo fr c Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Jalnar Al Khalidiah (SA) Dam: Naranja Al Maury (FR) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 4	 09 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 2	 A A Al Balushi	 	 Af Yakwy (AE)	 1:09.28	 8.50....................................................... Barrier Trial
2 of 7	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 5	 R Mullen	 58	 Lippo De Carrere (FR)	 1:45.57	 7.26................................ Held up, ridden over 800m out

4 AA BURNING UNITY (US) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo us c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Burning Sand (US) Dam: Rich Sister (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 6	 09 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 1	 A A Al Balushi	 	 Mh Layaly (AE)	 1:09.83	 4.25....................................................... Barrier Trial
6 of 12	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 R Mullen	 58	 Almotawassim (AE)	 1:38.22	 23.66...................................... Hampered start, mid-field
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5 RUMZ (FR) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $7,700
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo fr g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Azadi (FR) Dam: Manella (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
12 of 13	 28 Jul 24	 O	 LAT	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Cond	 10	H Mouesan	 56.5	 Maqbool (FR)	 2.06.76	 --...........................................................La Teste
2 of 10	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 R Dawson	 58	 Zephyr (FR)	 1:36.95	 14.50...................................................Dwelt, mid-field

6 RASASI (FR) Trainer: A Al Mehairbi Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: B Coen WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Safya (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Rahmani Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 6	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Tri	 5	 Alfairouz	 	 Dhan Nf (AE)	 1:21.35	 9.00....................................................... Barrier Trial

7 RIAD AW (AE) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $1,980
Jockey: A A Al Balushi WT: 55 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Gadir Asf (QA) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 7	 16 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 5	 A A Al Balushi	 	 Shamail Baynounah (AE)	 1:07.67	 14.35....................................................... Barrier Trial
5 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 10	C Beasley	 57	 Saheb Al E’Zz (AE)	 1:32.65	 9.94............................. Held up, ridden earlier than most

8 RAHEEBAH (FR) Trainer: M Al Shamsi Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $7,260
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 55 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo gr fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mourtajez (FR) Dam: Haibah (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Abdlhamid Abdullatif Taha

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 8	 16 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 6	 Alfairouz	 	 Shamayil (AE)	 1:08.36	 4.43....................................................... Barrier Trial
2 of 9	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 Q Al Busaidi	 56	 Albatar (FR)	 1:32.96	 1.08........................Commenced awkwardly. Raced wide 
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UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SATURDAY, 23 NOV 2024

R3 23 Nov 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Race 3
Distance: 1600m | Class: HCP	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
11:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 413566
	 2	 100280
	 3	 080090
	 4	 037057
	 5	 135364
	 6	 810040
	 7	 254471
	 8	 001480
	 9	 702814
	10	 459106
	11	 780031
	12	 900200
	13	 735001
	14	 340865

AF MAJALIS (FR)
NAMROOD (GB)
ALGHABRAA (GB)
INQATH (QA)
KOSMOS DE FAUST (FR)
MUTAQADIM (FR)
AF MAN’OOT (AE)
QUEPOS (FR)
AF GHAYYAR (AE)
AF RASAM (AE)
OCTAVE (US)
RB LOCK N LOAD (US)
RAWAAT AL REEF (AE)
ES SUDANI (AE)

60
60
59.5
59.5
58
58
57
57
56
54
53
53
53
53

6
5
2
7
12
11
9
4
8
1
13
14
10
3

A DA SILVA
S DE SOUSA
D TUDHOPE
A MT AL BALUSHI
A DE VRIES
C BEASLEY
S AL BALUSHI
R DAWSON
M RODRIGUES  2.5 
T O’SHEA
R MULLEN
Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
A SLATTERY
B PINHEIRO

E OERTEL
M AL MHEIRI
M AL MHEIRI
M AL MAHROOQI
I ASEEL
I AL HADHRAMI
K AL NEYADI
I AL HADHRAMI
E OERTEL
E OERTEL
A AL HAMMADI
S AL SHAMSI
A AL HAMMADI
S ALMARAR

8
7
5
7
4
7
6
7
6
7
9
5
7
6

H
G
M
H
H
H
H
G
H
H
H
M
M
H

FR
GB
GB
QA
FR
FR
AE
FR
AE
AE
US
US
AE
AE

98
98
97
97
94
94
92
92
90
86
82
82
81
80

	21-�6�-3-4
	20-�3�-3-1
	12-�0�-0-1
	 8-�0�-1-1
	 7-�1�-0-2
	16-�5�-1-3
	17-�2�-6-1
	 6-�1�-0-0
	16-�3�-2-0
	18-�5�-1-1
	36-�4�-3-3
	 8-�0�-1-0
	27-�2�-4-3
	18-�3�-1-3

$392,550
$320,075
$71,200
$40,500
$68,480
$325,700
$134,500
$10,000
$157,880
$267,300
$381,550
$8,800
$177,600
$184,880

	8-�1�-2-1
	9-�2�-2-1
	5-�0�-0-1
	4-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	3-�1�-0-1
	4-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	9-�0�-2-0
	9-�3�-0-1
	6-�0�-1-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	18-�1�-3-1
	10-�1�-1-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 AF MAJALIS (FR) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 6 Total: 21-6-3-4 Prize Money: $392,550
Jockey: A Da Silva WT: 60 Good: 21-6-3-4 Track: 19-6-3-4

8yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-4-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-2-1
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Khute (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-6-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/01/23 (681 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 12 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 55	 Gold Silver (FR)	 1:18:03	 --.................... Tracked leader, ridden to lead 175m out
3 of 7	 02 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 5	 T O’Shea	 58	 Namrood (GB)	 1:17:90	 --................... Tracked leaders, every chance 200m out
5 of 13	 18 Feb 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 2	 P Dobbs	 60	 Marmara Xm (US)	 1:07:38	 --................................Chased leaders, every chance
6 of 14	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 3	 P Dobbs	 59	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:16.21	 6.50................................................. Held up, kept on
6 of 14	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	C Beasley	 59.5	 Namrood (GB)	 1:43.84	 6.75................................... Prominent, ridden 800m out

2 NAMROOD (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 5 Total: 20-3-3-1 Prize Money: $320,075
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 60 Good: 18-3-3-0 Track: 7-2-1-0

7yo gb g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-2-1
Sire: General (GB) Dam: Essalda (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 18/01/24 (310 Days)
Owner: Ahmad Bintooq Al Marri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

14 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 9	 S Hitchcott	 58.5	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:30.23	 21.50...................................... In touch, ridden 600m out
16 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 6	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.15	 30.25............................. Made running, headed 500m out
2 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 1	 J Mobian	 58	 Jap Hadad (AE)	 1:05.15	 4.25................................. Chased leaders, stuck to task
8 of 10	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 2	 D Tudhope	 58	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:05.45	 20.66..................... Chased pace, every chance final 400m
10 of 12	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 D Tudhope	 60	 Kanaille De Faust (FR)	 1:32.79	 16.96........................Prominent, travelled better than most

3 ALGHABRAA (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 2 Total: 12-0-0-1 Prize Money: $71,200
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 59.5 Good: 12-0-0-1 Track: 7-0-0-1

5yo gb m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: Dahess (GB) Dam: Al Marwa (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Musallam Ali Said Qatan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 11	B Pinheiro	 53.5	 Jazeelah (FR)	 1:49.98	 10.50..............................Mid-field, not quicken final 400m
8 of 12	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 3	 A Mt Al Balushi	 55	 Aa Lahab (FR)	 1:46.72	 25.75........................................Marginally slow to begin
11 of 14	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Reem Baynounah (FR)	 2:29.38	 7.50............................................ Slow away, mid-field
9 of 14	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 12	K Al Balushi	 56	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:17.38	 24.00.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
12 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 10	D Tudhope	 55	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.08	 16.41........................................... Mid-field, not quicken

4 INQATH (QA) Trainer: M Al Mahrooqi Barrier: 7 Total: 8-0-1-1 Prize Money: $40,500
Jockey: A Mt Al Balushi WT: 59.5 Good: 8-0-1-1 Track: 3-0-0-1

7yo qa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Dahess (GB) Dam: Ezdehar (QA) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ali Nasser Hamed Al Mahruqi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 7	 A Mt Al Balushi	 59	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:16.21	 6.00............................ Held up, had to wait for run 400m
7 of 14	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 A A Al Balushi	 60	 Namrood (GB)	 1:43.84	 9.50.................................. Mid-field, progress 600m out
10 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 15	A Mt Al Balushi	 58.5	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:30.23	 8.50......................................Held up, never dangerous
5 of 12	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 12	A A Al Balushi	 57	 Aa Lahab (FR)	 1:46.72	 14.25...................Raced wide without cover for the majority
7 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 10	A A Al Balushi	 58	 Jap Hadad (AE)	 1:05.15	 10.00........................................ Mid-field, never a threat

ABU DHABI | PAGE 7



UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SATURDAY, 23 NOV 2024

5 KOSMOS DE FAUST (FR) Trainer: I Aseel Barrier: 12 Total: 7-1-0-2 Prize Money: $68,480
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 58 Good: 7-1-0-2 Track: 5-0-0-1

4yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Manark (FR) Dam: Miss Du Loup (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/01/24 (324 Days)
Owner: Ziad Galadari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 15	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 11	S Paiva	 54.5	 Alwarry (GB)	 2:03.79	 17.50................................................. In touch, kept on
5 of 13	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 4	 R Mullen	 56	 Diyaah (FR)	 1:44.39	 3.75...................................... In touch, ridden 600m out
3 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 A De Vries	 56	 Af Rami (FR)	 1:43.76	 0.75.................................. Mid-field, progress 400m out
6 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 5	 A De Vries	 57	 Tariq (FR)	 2:29.82	 4.50.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
4 of 7	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 7	 S Paiva	 58	 Hm Alchahine (FR)	 1:43.06	 11.95.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous

6 MUTAQADIM (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 11 Total: 16-5-1-3 Prize Money: $325,700
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 58 Good: 16-5-1-3 Track: 8-2-0-2

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Azadi (FR) Dam: Lilly Rock (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/02/23 (646 Days)
Owner: Royal Cavalry Oman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 16	 16 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 R Dawson	 54.5	 Af Layth (AE)	 1:44:15	 --.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out
11 of 16	 04 Mar 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 2	 R Dawson	 57	 Jugurtha De Monlau (FR)	 2:15:24	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
11 of 14	 03 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 C Beasley	 55.5	 Rb Yas Sir (US)	 2:27.95	 22.50...................................Held up, headway 600m out
4 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 S Al Balushi	 60	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 4.75.....Commenced awkwardly and bumped another runner
13 of 14	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 11	A A Al Balushi	 58	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:17.38	 29.00................................................Held up, no threat

7 AF MAN’OOT (AE) Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 9 Total: 17-2-6-1 Prize Money: $134,500
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 17-2-6-1 Track: 6-1-2-0

6yo ae h Fav: 2-0-1-0 56-58kg: 8-0-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Af Alsalaam (AE) Dam: Darat Al Ayam (QA) J+H: 8-2-3-0 Turf: 6-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/11/24 (14 Days)
Owner: Abdulla Mohamed Ali Al Yabhouni

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 11	S Al Balushi	 57	 Jap Hadad (AE)	 1:04.04	 6.75.................................. Rear of mid-division, kept on
4 of 14	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 A Tiar	 59.5	 Ammar (FR)	 1:36.52	 5.25............................. Tracked leaders, kept on straight
4 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 16	A Al Rasbi	 58	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.65	 4.50...........................................In touch, stuck to task
7 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 S Al Balushi	 59.5	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 6.20.....................Tracked pace, every chance final 400m
1 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Nw	 10	S Al Balushi	 59.5	 Tahhan Al Wathba (AE)	 1:44.99	 3.15...............................Made running, kicked 600m out

8 QUEPOS (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 4 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: $10,000
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Al Tair (GB) Dam: Bonnett (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/11/23 (387 Days)
Owner: Abdullah Amur Masoud Al Mashaikhi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

16 of 16	 12 Apr 23	 O	 DOH	 turf	 1500	  G 	 Cond		  A Busaidi Q	 	 --	 	 --............................................................... Doha
1 of 16	 02 Nov 23	 O	 MUS	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 M Al Farsi	 52	 She’Ris (QA)	 1:21.14	 1.80......................................................Musselburgh
4 of 11	 01 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Lr	 1	 A A Al Balushi	 57	 Faaris (FR)	 2:04.04	 9.00..............................In rear, good progress 800m out
8 of 15	 13 Jan 24	 O	 MUS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp		  M Bin M Al Farsi	 53.5	 Bf Muhlaram (SVN)	 1:49.42	 --......................................................Musselburgh
13 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 9	 A A Al Balushi	 59	 Jap Hadad (AE)	 1:04.04	 17.75......................................... Squeezed start, in rear

9 AF GHAYYAR (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 8 Total: 16-3-2-0 Prize Money: $157,880
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 56 Good: 16-3-2-0 Track: 14-3-2-0

6yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-0-2-0
Sire: Af Alsalaam (AE) Dam: Af Waed (AE) J+H: 7-1-0-0 Turf: 14-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/04/24 (233 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 15	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 12	P Harnett	 60	 Unleashed (US)	 1:44.92	 58.25..............................................In rear, soon ridden
2 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 C Bennett	 58	 Af Rasam (AE)	 1:44.67	 0.25......................................... Close up, led 400m out
8 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	M Rodrigues	 54.5	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 8.00...............................Tracked pace, faded final 400m
1 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 M Rodrigues	 59.5	 Af Nafith (AE)	 1:16.99	 2.75...............................Made running, kicked 400m out
4 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 M Rodrigues	 60	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 3.67......................Saddle had to be re-adjusted on arrival

10 AF RASAM (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 1 Total: 18-5-1-1 Prize Money: $267,300
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 54 Good: 18-5-1-1 Track: 15-5-1-1

7yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-0-1
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Azwa (GB) J+H: 5-2-0-0 Turf: 15-5-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/03/24 (254 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 16	 30 Mar 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 12	T O’Shea	 55.5	 Barjah (AE)	 1:32:42	 --..............Rear of mid-division, kept on same pace final
9 of 15	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 14	A Slattery	 58	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 1:33.89	 20.75............................In touch, lost place from 800m out
1 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 M Holmberg	 59.5	 Af Ghayyar (AE)	 1:44.67	 0.25................................ Prominent, progress 600m out
13 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	M Holmberg	 56.5	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 21.75........................................ Commenced awkwardly
6 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 T O’Shea	 58.5	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 4.46.................................. Mid-field, progress 600m out
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11 OCTAVE (US) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 13 Total: 36-4-3-3 Prize Money: $381,550
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 53 Good: 36-4-3-3 Track: 9-1-1-0

9yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
Sire: Najd (FR) Dam: Theatre (US) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 9-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/11/24 (21 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 14	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 R Ffrench	 59	 Af Kal Noor (AE)	 2:03.76	 10.50................................Close up, weakened 600m out
10 of 10	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 5100	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 J Mobian	 53	 Uday (FR)	 6:18.29	 242.00..............Led early, headed winning post on first circuit
13 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 J Santiago	 55	 Shareek (GB)	 2:04.22	 41.00.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
3 of 11	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 O Chavez	 53.5	 Sa’Ari (FR)	 2:00.76	 2.28..............................Close up, led narrowly 800m out
1 of 12	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 11	D Tudhope	 58.5	 Af Nafith (AE)	 1:21.91	 0.21......Chased leaders, challenged strongly from 400m out

12 RB LOCK N LOAD (US) Trainer: S Al Shamsi Barrier: 14 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: $8,800
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 53 Good: 8-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-1-0

5yo us m Fav: 0-0-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Nashwan Al Khalidiah (SA) Dam: Rb Lam Tara (US) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Liwa Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 14	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Paiva	 57.5	 Ammar (FR)	 1:36.52	 40.75........................ Near the 1200 metres had to restrain
14 of 14	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 15	R Mullen	 57.5	 Najih (AE)	 1:20.63	 37.50.............................Mid-field, folded tamely 400m out
2 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 S Al Balushi	 55	 Maanar (FR)	 1:44.20	 0.20...............................................Slow away, in rear
11 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 B Pinheiro	 58.5	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 11.81................On jumping was bumped by another runner
11 of 14	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 14	Q Al Busaidi	 60	 Jap Al Afreet (AE)	 1:17.77	 9.21......................................... Awkward start, held up

13 RAWAAT AL REEF (AE) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 10 Total: 27-2-4-3 Prize Money: $177,600
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 53 Good: 27-2-4-3 Track: 22-2-4-2

7yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-1-3-1
Sire: Valiant Boy (FR) Dam: Fascinnator (US) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 22-2-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/10/24 (28 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Mullen	 59	 Nahla Al Wathba (AE)	 1:51.29	 4.25............................................... In rear, ran on late
5 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 R Mullen	 60	 Unlimited (US)	 1:45.60	 4.25......................................... Held up, stayed on late
11 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	R Mullen	 53	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 10.00.............................Tracked leaders, faded 600m out
10 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Ffrench	 54.5	 Maanar (FR)	 1:44.20	 16.25.........................................Held up, always behind
1 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 D Tudhope	 56.5	 Tahhan Al Wathba (AE)	 2:30.00	 1.33.......................Held up, quickened to lead final 300m

14 ES SUDANI (AE) Trainer: S Almarar Barrier: 3 Total: 18-3-1-3 Prize Money: $184,880
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 53 Good: 18-3-1-3 Track: 16-3-1-3

6yo ae h Fav: 1-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-1-3
Sire: Azzam Al Zobair (AE) Dam: Jolie Du Cassou (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/03/23 (604 Days)
Owner: Salem Ali Murshed Al Marar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	A De Vries	 60	 Rb Kings Bay (US)	 1:45.40	 4.00.................................Dropped in, still travelling well 
10 of 14	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 R Mullen	 57.5	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:15.56	 12.00...............................................Slow away, in rear
8 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 15	A De Vries	 60	 Af Rasam (AE)	 1:44.67	 7.75......................Tracked leaders, weakened final 400m
6 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 11	Q Al Busaidi	 59	 Af Ghayyar (AE)	 1:16.99	 7.00................... Bumped start, in rear and soon detached
5 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	O Chavez	 55	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 4.16....... Mid-field, every chance when forced to switch final
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R4 23 Nov 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Race 4
Distance: 2200m | Class: HCP	

TURFPrizemoney: AED70,000
11:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 086204
	 2	 000002
	 3	 080507
	 4	 700004
	 5	 90000
	 6	 000756
	 7	 554945
	 8	 0090
	 9	 684050
	10	 00900
	11	 350006
	12	 000790

AF DALOO (AE)
MH RAHI (AE)
NASHWAAN (FR)
ROKBERRY (AE)
AF ALSAMEEM (AE)
SAMURAI ALZAMAN (OM)
AF SALEET (AE)
AF SHAGHAF (AE)
AZZIZA (AE)
MH BLUE SKY (AE)
SAFIR AL THANI (AE)
DASTOUR (FR)

60
60
60
60
59.5
59.5
59
59
59
58.5
58.5
57.5

7
5
8
3
10
2
4
9
12
6
1
11

S DE SOUSA
A DA SILVA
A KARMA  4.5 
C BENNETT
M HOLMBERG
O CHAVEZ
T O’SHEA
A TAFTAFI
Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
R MULLEN
B PINHEIRO
M RODRIGUES  2.5 

S ALMARAR
E JEANNE
Q ABOUD
H ALHAMIDA
E OERTEL
H ALHAMIDA
E OERTEL
M AL SHAMSI
H AL HAMIDA
E JEANNE
A AL MEHAIRBI
E JEANNE

6
5
7
5
4
5
7
5
6
4
6
8

H
H
H
H
H
H
H
M
M
M
H
H

AE
AE
FR
AE
AE
OM
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
FR

62
62
62
62
61
61
60
60
60
59
59
57

	 9-�0�-2-0
	10-�0�-1-0
	22-�0�-0-2
	 7-�1�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	14-�0�-1-0
	14-�0�-1-2
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 8-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	 9-�0�-0-2
	26-�0�-2-1

$21,200
$12,500
$25,600
$32,200
$0
$15,200
$30,500
$0
$4,500
$0
$16,900
$47,800

	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0

EMERGENCY
	13	 497578
	14	 008048
	15	 000000
	16	 0000

TOUMADHER (AE)
AF ATAB (AE)
JAMAAL DES ARNETS (FR)
AN MOTHHAL (AE)

57.5
57
56.5
56.5

RESERVE 1
RESERVE 2
RESERVE 3
RESERVE 4

K AL NEYADI
E OERTEL
H AL HAMIDA
A AL NEYADI

9
6
5
4

H
H
H
H

AE
AE
FR
AE

57
56
55
55

	26-�1�-0-0
	 9-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0

$67,500
$2,100
$0
$0

	6-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 AF DALOO (AE) Trainer: S Almarar Barrier: 7 Total: 9-0-2-0 Prize Money: $21,200
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 60 Good: 9-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Lafeh (AE) Dam: Diva Lotoise (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmed Mohammed Saif Murshed Al Marar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 27 Nov 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 F Jara	 54	 Es Abu Mousa (AE)	 1:58:92	 --........................................ Never near to challenge
6 of 16	 17 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 S Paiva	 57.5	 Af Yakhtem (AE)	 1:08.40	 7.25...................... Slow away, in rear and soon outpaced
2 of 16	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 12	S Paiva	 58	 Af Al Moreeb (AE)	 2:23.55	 3.25............ Rear of mid-division, progress under 800m out
13 of 16	 07 Jan 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 14	S Paiva	 59.5	 Idylik El Alhem (FR)	 2:23.26	 51.75.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
4 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Paiva	 58.5	 Jap Yrdakh (AE)	 2:04.15	 3.58........... Held up, staying on when hampered final 400m

2 MH RAHI (AE) Trainer: E Jeanne Barrier: 5 Total: 10-0-1-0 Prize Money: $12,500
Jockey: A Da Silva WT: 60 Good: 10-0-1-0 Track: 6-0-1-0

5yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Faucon Du Loup (FR) Dam: Mh Alzainah (AE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mansoor Khalifa Sultan bin Habtoor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	 28 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 O Chavez	 56	 Alhebi (AE)	 1:38.85	 24.75.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
14 of 16	 03 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	R Curatolo	 57	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:44.14	 40.50.....................................................Held up, wide
14 of 16	 17 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Zammam (AE)	 2:25.72	 61.50..................Mid-field, ridden and lost place 1000m out
13 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 M Rodrigues	 58.5	 Hm Jazi (FR)	 1:47.19	 27.75.....................Tracked pace, every chance final 600m
2 of 10	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 A Da Silva	 58.5	 Es Fayez (AE)	 2:29.47	 6.20.......................Mid-field, had to wait for run 800m out

3 NASHWAAN (FR) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 8 Total: 22-0-0-2 Prize Money: $25,600
Jockey: A Karma (a4.5) WT: 60 Good: 22-0-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rabbah De Carrere (FR) Dam: Djezika (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Emirates Russian Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 C Bennett	 61	 Nassif (TN)	 2:22.34	 11.50............................................ Slow away, mid-field
10 of 15	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 B Pinheiro	 60.5	 Raad Albrooq (FR)	 2:19.69	 18.25..................................................... Slow to begin
5 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 J Rosales	 60	 Sidara (AE)	 1:51.99	 11.50..............................................Slow away, held up
10 of 11	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Will Power (US)	 2:06.75	 24.58.....................................Held up, ridden 1000m out
7 of 12	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 T O’Shea	 58	 Norax D’Arca (FR)	 2:06.04	 26.54........................................... Mid-field, soon ridden

4 ROKBERRY (AE) Trainer: H Alhamida Barrier: 3 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: $32,200
Jockey: C Bennett WT: 60 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Madjani (FR) Dam: Rokbella (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/23 (336 Days)
Owner: Ahmad Al Hamida

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 15	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 C Beasley	 61.5	 Anafah (FR)	 2:20.99	 38.75............................... Mid-field, ridden over 800m out
10 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 C Beasley	 56	 Caesar Hawran (AE)	 2:06.11	 26.25.........................Tracked pace, weakened final 400m
12 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 11	S Hitchcott	 56	 Jr Patriot (AE)	 1:37.72	 19.50..............................................In rear, soon ridden
12 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 C Bennett	 60	 Idris Des Arnets (FR)	 2:24.10	 35.29.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
4 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 C Bennett	 59	 Af Kahaylan (AE)	 1:46.87	 12.87........Mid-field, progress to hold every chance 600m out
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5 AF ALSAMEEM (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 10 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: M Holmberg WT: 59.5 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Af Lafeh (AE) Dam: Af Wardat Biladi (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 15	 26 Nov 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 11	M Rodrigues	 57	 Jap Awqat (AE)	 1:18.98	 30.25.......................................... In rear, always behind
11 of 12	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 T O’Shea	 54.5	 King De Flauzins (FR)	 2:32.66	 20.75................................ Mid-field, weakened 600m out
10 of 15	 25 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 11	A Slattery	 57	 Lz Bibi (AE)	 1:33.50	 10.75...............................................Slow away, in rear
14 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 10	S Hitchcott	 57	 Mubeed (AE)	 2:05.73	 53.25................On jumping was bumped by another runner
10 of 10	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 C Beasley	 60	 Es Fayez (AE)	 2:29.47	 33.15........On jumping was bumped heavily between runners

6 SAMURAI ALZAMAN (OM) Trainer: H Alhamida Barrier: 2 Total: 14-0-1-0 Prize Money: $15,200
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 59.5 Good: 14-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-0-0

5yo om h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Omaier (QA) Dam: Sahayeb (FR) J+H: 6-0-1-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmad Al Hamida

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 10	O Chavez	 57.5	 Af Alhazem (AE)	 2:06.26	 26.50.......Saddle slipped early and jockey lost irons, dropped
13 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 O Chavez	 57.5	 Winds Of Fortune (US)	 2:30.91	 23.00............................Made running, headed 1000m out
7 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 12	O Isaac H Salas	 55.5	 Jr Patriot (AE)	 1:37.72	 10.75.................................. Held up, some late headway
5 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 O Chavez	 60	 Idris Des Arnets (FR)	 2:24.10	 15.46................................... Close up, upsides 800m out
6 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 R Liegeois	 59	 Af Kahaylan (AE)	 1:46.87	 17.66........On jumping shifted in and bumped another runner

7 AF SALEET (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 4 Total: 14-0-1-2 Prize Money: $30,500
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59 Good: 14-0-1-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo ae h Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Af Sed (AE) J+H: 10-0-1-1 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 15	 23 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 M Rodrigues	 61	 Ah Haizum (AE)	 1:52.44	 10.75..................................................... Slow to begin
4 of 16	 07 Jan 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 11	C Beasley	 61.5	 Af Al Abadee (AE)	 2:22.75	 19.25....................................................Mid-field, wide
9 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 T O’Shea	 59	 Nassif (TN)	 2:22.34	 12.50................................. Led early, headed 1200m out
4 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 16	C Beasley	 58.5	 Idris Des Arnets (FR)	 2:24.10	 15.29...................................Chased leaders, plugged on
5 of 10	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 58	 Es Fayez (AE)	 2:29.47	 14.40........On jumping shifted in and bumped another runner

8 AF SHAGHAF (AE) Trainer: M Al Shamsi Barrier: 9 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Taftafi WT: 59 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Lafeh (AE) Dam: Sama Bu Dhabi (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mansour Ali Sulaiman Salem Al Shamsi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
13 of 14	 27 Jan 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 J Rosales	 57.5	 Rashad Al Wathba (AE)	 1:36.19	 39.00..................................... Mid-field, ridden 800m out
12 of 14	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 A Tiar	 57	 Maanar (FR)	 2:06.04	 47.25................................. Mid-field, struggling 800m out
9 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 6	 S Al Balushi	 56	 Namoor (QA)	 1:46.21	 23.50............................. Chased leaders, faded 600m out
10 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 Q Al Busaidi	 59	 Af Kahaylan (AE)	 1:46.87	 36.97.........................................Held up, always behind

9 AZZIZA (AE) Trainer: H Al Hamida Barrier: 12 Total: 8-0-0-0 Prize Money: $4,500
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 59 Good: 8-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Big Easy (US) Dam: Ana Dhabiania (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Abdul Rahman Mohamed Saqer Al Hamood AlNuaimi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 12 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 11	R Ffrench	 58	 Taajer (AE)	 2:32:18	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
4 of 15	 29 Jan 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 13	R Mullen	 60	 Jazeelah (FR)	 1:51:19	 --................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 600m
10 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 W Fethi Djellaoui	 60	 Rb Heads-Up (US)	 1:32.33	 14.00...............................................Mid-field, no threat
5 of 14	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 10	Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Maanar (FR)	 2:06.04	 24.75....................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground
10 of 11	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 O Chavez	 59	 Af Hazem (FR)	 2:01.64	 41.06......................................... In rear, soon struggling

10 MH BLUE SKY (AE) Trainer: E Jeanne Barrier: 6 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 58.5 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Faucon Du Loup (FR) Dam: Mh Alzainah (AE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mansoor Khalifa Sultan bin Habtoor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

14 of 15	 26 Nov 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Nahla Al Wathba (AE)	 1:21.63	 45.25...............................Rear of mid-division, found little
14 of 16	 07 Jan 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Mdn	 15	M Holmberg	 55	 Tahhan Al Wathba (AE)	 2:03.73	 65.00................................Mid-field, ridden some way out
9 of 12	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 R Mullen	 55	 Easy Lap (AE)	 1:54.37	 50.00............................Led, ridden and headed 800m out
11 of 13	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 11	M Rodrigues	 57	 Howzan Baynounah (AE)	 1:47.03	 38.75..................On jumping shifted in and bumped heavily
11 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 R Mullen	 58	 Af Kahaylan (AE)	 1:46.87	 41.60....................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground
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11 SAFIR AL THANI (AE) Trainer: A Al Mehairbi Barrier: 1 Total: 9-0-0-2 Prize Money: $16,900
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 58.5 Good: 9-0-0-2 Track: 6-0-0-0

6yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Majd Al Uraiq (QA) Dam: Af Azmaah (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmed Mohammed Fan Al Mehairbi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 16	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 15	F Jara	 59.5	 Af Al Ahkaf (AE)	 1:21:03	 --................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 500m
11 of 11	 12 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 F Jara	 58	 Taajer (AE)	 2:32:18	 --.................................................Always near rear
10 of 14	 09 Mar 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 13	F Jara	 60	 Bant Al Emarat (AE)	 1:33:46	 --..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
11 of 14	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 10	R Ffrench	 57	 Af Al Baher (AE)	 2:32.40	 16.50.........................................Held up, always behind
6 of 10	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 O Chavez	 57.5	 Es Fayez (AE)	 2:29.47	 14.78..................................................... Slow to begin

12 DASTOUR (FR) Trainer: E Jeanne Barrier: 11 Total: 26-0-2-1 Prize Money: $47,800
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 26-0-2-1 Track: 18-0-2-1

8yo gr fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Jaafer (GB) Dam: Djeldora (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: My Racehorse Dubai

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	 02 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 12	F Herholdt	 58.5	 Af Kayed (AE)	 2:31:99	 --........................................ Never near to challenge
12 of 15	 03 Mar 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 T O’Shea	 62	 Oboe (US)	 2:21:14	 --..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 600m
7 of 14	 10 Mar 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 G Malune	 53	 Af Afham (AE)	 1:36:99	 --........................ Mid-division, never near to challenge
9 of 15	 29 Oct 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 12	R Curatolo	 57.5	 Maaly Al Reef (AE)	 2:27.70	 15.00................................................Held up, no threat
12 of 14	 16 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 A A Al Balushi	 57	 Es Midwakh (AE)	 1:45.65	 27.50.........................................Held up, always behind

13 TOUMADHER (AE) Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 0 Total: 26-1-0-0 Prize Money: $67,500
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 57.5 Good: 26-1-0-0 Track: 8-1-0-0

9yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 14-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-0
Sire: Shadiyda (FR) Dam: Tidjalla (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/01/22 (1041 Days)
Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 14	 14 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 A Tiar	 57.5	 Maimoun Rs (AE)	 2:31.36	 21.00...................................... In rear, ridden 1000m out
7 of 16	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 A Tiar	 57.5	 Af Al Moreeb (AE)	 2:23.55	 26.50..............................................In rear, soon ridden
5 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 16	B Pinheiro	 57	 Jap Yrdakh (AE)	 2:04.15	 4.64............................................Slow to stride, in rear
7 of 10	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Es Fayez (AE)	 2:29.47	 19.95..............................Lost its right fore-plate on arrival 
8 of 11	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 A Tiar	 57	 Af Hazem (FR)	 2:01.64	 18.06...................... Slow away, in rear and soon labouring

14 AF ATAB (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 0 Total: 9-0-0-0 Prize Money: $2,100
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 57 Good: 9-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Af Lafeh (AE) Dam: Warda Al Maury (LB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 16	 11 Jan 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 10	T O’Shea	 61	 Desert (AE)	 2:23:42	 --.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
8 of 15	 29 Oct 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 L Van Rensburg	 56.5	 Maaly Al Reef (AE)	 2:27.70	 7.75........ Prominent, every chance 600m out and led briefly
13 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Dawson	 56	 Idris Des Arnets (FR)	 2:24.10	 47.24.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
4 of 10	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 M Holmberg	 56	 Es Fayez (AE)	 2:29.47	 13.37............. Shortly after the start was bumped by another
8 of 11	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 M Holmberg	 53	 Farhaan (AE)	 2:22.52	 33.56............................. In touch, folded tamely 600m out

15 JAMAAL DES ARNETS (FR) Trainer: H Al Hamida Barrier: 0 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Reserve 3 WT: 56.5 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Nieshan (FR) Dam: Namlat De Carrere (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Rashed Saeed Mohammed Abdulla Almazourei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	 29 Jan 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 F Jara	 57.5	 Fekr Almutawa (AE)	 2:07:47	 --........................................ Never near to challenge
12 of 15	 18 Feb 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 11	S Paiva	 58	 Muthabir (GB)	 2:21:16	 --........................................ Never near to challenge
11 of 14	 16 Mar 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 J Rosales	 54	 Af Alzahi (FR)	 2:30:02	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
11 of 15	 23 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 W Fethi Djellaoui	 58	 Jap Daeya (AE)	 1:05.83	 23.25.............................................Bumped on jumping
12 of 16	 07 Jan 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 15	W Fethi Djellaoui	 57	 Idylik El Alhem (FR)	 2:23.26	 51.00.......................................... In rear, soon in trouble

16 AN MOTHHAL (AE) Trainer: A Al Neyadi Barrier: 0 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Reserve 4 WT: 56.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Nashwan Al Khalidiah (SA) Dam: El Mandore (PL) (POL) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmed Obaid Mohammed Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
11 of 11	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 J Rosales	 56	 Arkan Al Wathba (AE)	 1:22.07	 52.00.........................................Very slow away, in rear
12 of 12	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Easy Lap (AE)	 1:54.37	 110.50......................................... In rear, soon struggling
14 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 W Bendjekidel	 56	 Ghiath Mka (AE)	 1:38.59	 55.50........................................ Slow away, soon ridden
15 of 15	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 A A Al Balushi	 57	 Maestro (AE)	 1:06.43	 41.87......................................... In rear, soon struggling
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UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SATURDAY, 23 NOV 2024

R5 23 Nov 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Race 5
Distance: 2200m | Class: 4YO	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
12:00 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1111
	 2	
	 3	 324531
	 4	 391674
	 5	 115447
	 6	 2
	 7	 317
	 8	 007

HM ALCHAHINE (FR)
EL DHABI (FR)
ZAYD (FR)
JAOUHAR GRINE (MA)
AFRICA DE MONLAU (FR)
HM CHAMIKHA (FR)
NJOUD (FR)
FETNAH HN (AE)

59
58
58
58
56
56
56
54

8
6
7
2
3
1
4
5

A DE VRIES
O CHAVEZ
S DE SOUSA
A MT AL BALUSHI
R MULLEN
Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
J MOBIAN
A SLATTERY

H ALALAWI
M AL MAHROOQI
M AL JAHOORI
M AL MAHROOQI
H ALALAWI
S AL SHAMSI
E LEMARTINEL
H ALALAWI

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

H
G
H
H
M
M
M
M

FR
FR
FR
MA
FR
FR
FR
AE

119
--
84
99
104
--
77
--

	 4-�4�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 7-�1�-2-2
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 6-�2�-0-0
	 1-�0�-1-0
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 3-�0�-0-0

$259,200
$0
$60,350
$--
$--
$7,260
$52,400
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 HM ALCHAHINE (FR) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 8 Total: 4-4-0-0 Prize Money: $259,200
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59 Good: 4-4-0-0 Track: 4-4-0-0

4yo fr h Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 3-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mourtajez (FR) Dam: Al Chyhanah (FR) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 4-4-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/11/24 (20 Days)
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 04 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 700	  F 	 Tri	 5	 Alfairouz	 	 Housam (FR)	 0:48.70	 7.25....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 16	 09 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 5	 A De Vries	 58	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:31.56	 3.00............................. Mid-field, smooth progress 600m
1 of 16	 03 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 4	 C Demuro	 58	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:43.20	 4.75......................... In touch, smooth progress 800m out
1 of 13	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 7	 C Demuro	 57	 Rb Yas Man (US)	 1:44.11	 5.25.................................. Mid-field, progress 600m out
1 of 7	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 1	 A De Vries	 58	 Diyaah (FR)	 1:43.06	 2.90......................Near the 1200 metres had to be eased

2 EL DHABI (FR) Trainer: M Al Mahrooqi Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Abu Alemarat (FR) Dam: Shayel Aldhabi (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Abdullah Hamood Mohammed Al Abri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 6	 13 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 5	 Q Al Busaidi	 	 Sama Al Izz (FR)	 1:10.33	 6.00....................................................... Barrier Trial

3 ZAYD (FR) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 7 Total: 7-1-2-2 Prize Money: $60,350
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 58 Good: 7-1-2-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo fr h Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Fattana (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/04/24 (232 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 15	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 15	B Pinheiro	 57	 Saatli (FR)	 2:21.00	 6.75.....................................Close up, ridden 800m out
4 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 B Pinheiro	 55.5	 Unlimited (US)	 2:32.89	 1.25....................................... Mid-field, ran on strongly
5 of 10	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 2	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Rb Yas Man (US)	 2:29.67	 4.00...................... Tracked pace, every chance 200m out
3 of 11	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Rajih (FR)	 2:19.91	 13.50............................................Mid-field, plugged on
1 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Ss Alahwas (FR)	 2:05.76	 1.50..................................... Mid-field, ridden 800m out

4 JAOUHAR GRINE (MA) Trainer: M Al Mahrooqi Barrier: 2 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Mt Al Balushi WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo gr ma h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Extra Class (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-1 Last Win: 10/04/24 (227 Days)
Owner: Faisal Abdullah Zahir Al Rashdi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 13	 11 Mar 24	 O	 TOU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 11	J Eyquem	 56	 Shabbab (MA)	 1:43.00	 24.75.......................................................... Toulouse
1 of 18	 10 Apr 24	 O	 LAT	 turf	 1900	  S 	 Cond	 2	 G Sanchez	 58	 Nabucco Al Maury (MA)	 2:12.26	 0.25...........................................................La Teste
6 of 7	 25 Apr 24	 O	 LAT	 turf	 1900	  S 	 G3	 3	 F Veron	 58	 Muraad (MA)	 2:11.00	 6.75...........................................................La Teste
7 of 11	 16 Jun 24	 O	 CHA	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G1	 1	 G Sanchez	 58	 Muraad	 2:10.51	 6.50........................................................... Chantilly
4 of 7	 05 Sep 24	 O	 TOU	 turf	 2100	  S 	 Cond	 1	 V Seguy	 58	 Samsa Al Shahania	 2:22.40	 4.75.......................................................... Toulouse
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5 AFRICA DE MONLAU (FR) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 3 Total: 6-2-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 56 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo gr fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Alburaq (AE) Dam: Amina De Monlau (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 01/09/23 (449 Days)
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 01 Sep 23	 O	 LAT	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Grp	 6	 C Demuro	 58.5	 Alrasha (FR)	 2:11.33	 2.50...........................................................La Teste
5 of 14	 29 Sep 23	 O	 SAI	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Grp	 6	 C Demuro	 56	 Norma Al Maury (FR)	 2:19.99	 4.25....................................................... Saint-Cloud
4 of 7	 21 Apr 24	 O	 TOU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Grp	 2	 C Demuro	 58	 Mantahare (FR)	 2:10.80	 6.50.......................................................... Toulouse
4 of 6	 21 Aug 24	 O	 LAT	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Grp	 11	V Seguy	 57.5	 Are’Ej (FR)	 2:06.08	 5.25...........................................................La Teste
7 of 12	 05 Oct 24	 O	 PAR	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Grp	 6	 C Demuro	 58	 Are’Ej (FR)	 2:20.22	 7.25.......................................................Parx Racing

6 HM CHAMIKHA (FR) Trainer: S Al Shamsi Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $7,260
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 56 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mourtajez (FR) Dam: Al Saklawiya (FR) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Liwa Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 7	 16 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 2	 S Al Balushi	 	 Shamail Baynounah (AE)	 1:07.67	 6.50....................................................... Barrier Trial
2 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 10	Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Sand Storm Aa (US)	 1:45.89	 0.07..............Tracked pace, challenged on bridle 600m out

7 NJOUD (FR) Trainer: E Lemartinel Barrier: 4 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $52,400
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 56 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 3-1-0-1

4yo fr m Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Mu’Arda (GB) J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/02/24 (275 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 8	 04 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 700	  F 	 Tri	 7	 Alfairouz	 	 Carmina De Ghazal (FR)	 0:49.04	 5.50....................................................... Barrier Trial
3 of 16	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 15	J Mobian	 55.5	 Al Dinari (FR)	 1:47.37	 2.25...........................................Chased leaders, wide
1 of 15	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 9	 J Mobian	 56	 Kombat Hipolyte (FR)	 1:45.69	 0.30.......................In touch, quickened to lead final 100m
7 of 10	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 9	 J Mobian	 55	 Rb Yas Man (US)	 2:29.67	 7.00........................................Held up, never on terms

8 FETNAH HN (AE) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 54 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Nashwan Al Khalidiah (SA) Dam: Af Shbas (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 8	 04 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 700	  F 	 Tri	 2	 Alfairouz	 	 Carmina De Ghazal (FR)	 0:49.04	 0.50....................................................... Barrier Trial
13 of 15	 26 Nov 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 13	T O’Shea	 57	 Nahla Al Wathba (AE)	 1:21.63	 33.75...................... Chased leaders early, stopped quickly
15 of 15	 25 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 10	Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Jap Eshraq (AE)	 1:34.28	 71.75............................................... In rear, soon adrift
7 of 15	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 R Mullen	 55	 Maestro (AE)	 1:06.43	 16.81............................... Mid-field, weakened final 400m

ABU DHABI | PAGE 14



UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SATURDAY, 23 NOV 2024

R6 23 Nov 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Race 6
Distance: 2400m | Class: HCP	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
12:30 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 113356
	 2	 433123
	 3	 523261
	 4	 305782
	 5	 110234
	 6	 083060
	 7	 451965
	 8	 103276
	 9	 218097

GOLDSPUR (IRE)
KEFFAAF (GB)
AHESTA BERO (GB)
STORMY OCEAN (GB)
ASAASSI (FR)
NEW COMEDY (IRE)
DECIDUOUS (GB)
GRAND BAZAAR (GB)
MOUNT TAMBORA (GB)

62
60.5
58
57
56.5
56.5
55.5
54.5
53

6
4
7
2
1
3
9
5
8

T O’SHEA
B COEN
P COSGRAVE
C BEASLEY
R DAWSON
O CHAVEZ
B PINHEIRO
X ZIANI
S DE SOUSA

B SEEMAR
M COSTA
I MOHAMMED
A BIN HARMASH
M COSTA
A AL SHEMAILI
S BIN GHADAYER
S BIN GHADAYER
M AL MHEIRI

5
5
8
5
5
5
5
7
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
GB
GB
GB
FR
IRE
GB
GB
GB

100
97
92
90
89
89
87
85
82

	 6-�2�-0-2
	11-�2�-3-3
	18-�1�-4-1
	14-�2�-1-3
	 8-�2�-2-2
	16-�2�-1-2
	 9-�3�-0-0
	 8-�1�-2-1
	11-�1�-3-0

$370,263
$239,400
$186,271
$93,368
$33,482
$124,163
$79,020
$49,589
$127,776

	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-2-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-1-1
	3-�3�-0-0
	5-�1�-2-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 GOLDSPUR (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 6 Total: 6-2-0-2 Prize Money: $370,263
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 62 Good: 6-2-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Pomology J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/10/21 (1141 Days)
Owner: Ali Haddad

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 09 Oct 21	 O	 NEW	turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 6	 J Doyle	 58	 Unconquerable (IRE)	 2:05:76	 0.25........................................................Newmarket
3 of 9	 23 Oct 21	 O	 STC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 3	 W Buick	 57	 El Bodegon (IRE)	 2:16:93	 2.75..................................................................Stc
3 of 6	 22 Apr 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 1900	  G 	 G3	 6	 W Buick	 57.5	 Westover (GB)	 2:13:53	 1.......................................................... Sandown
5 of 8	 13 Dec 23	 O	 KEM	 turf	 2400	  F 	 List	 4	 J Doyle	 60.8	 Rebel’S Romance (IRE)	 2:31:99	 7.75...........................................................Kempton
6 of 9	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 P Cosgrave	 61	 Monaadah (USA)	 1:36.60	 11.64.........................Chased leaders, outpaced 600m out

2 KEFFAAF (GB) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 4 Total: 11-2-3-3 Prize Money: $239,400
Jockey: B Coen WT: 60.5 Good: 11-2-3-3 Track: 3-1-1-1

5yo gb g Fav: 3-2-0-1 58+kg: 10-2-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Adlerflug (GER) Dam: Aliyfa (IRE) J+H: 3-2-0-1 Turf: 6-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/03/24 (261 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 16	 19 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 T Marquand	 60.5	 Franz Kafka (IRE)	 1:55.45	 1.75.........Mid-field, staying on strongly when running out of
3 of 12	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 10	B Coen	 60	 Intricacy (GB)	 2:02.23	 3.00.............. Close up, challenged strongly from 400m out
1 of 14	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 B Coen	 61.5	 Ahesta Bero (GB)	 2:16.79	 0.50......................... In touch, produced to lead 200m out
2 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 14	O Chavez	 57	 Vagalame (IRE)	 2:15.70	 0.30....................................................Mid-field, wide
3 of 9	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 58	 Monaadah (USA)	 1:36.60	 0.75.................................................... Dwelt, held up

3 AHESTA BERO (GB) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 7 Total: 18-1-4-1 Prize Money: $186,271
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 58 Good: 18-1-4-1 Track: 6-1-2-0

8yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-1-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-2-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Wedding March (IRE) J+H: 5-1-2-1 Turf: 14-1-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/11/24 (20 Days)
Owner: Ismail Mohammed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 15	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 P Cosgrave	 58	 Webinar (FR)	 2:30.42	 0.20...... Mid-field, progress to hold every chance final 200m
3 of 16	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 P Cosgrave	 62	 Lion’S Mane (GB)	 2:20.58	 1.75................................. Prominent, went on 800m out
2 of 14	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 14	P Cosgrave	 59.5	 Keffaaf (GB)	 2:16.79	 0.50............................Mid-field, progress wide 600m out
6 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 6	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Vagalame (IRE)	 2:15.70	 3.75............................................. Held up, ran on late
1 of 6	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 P Cosgrave	 60	 Stormy Ocean (GB)	 2:17.27	 0.49............................ Mid-field, ridden earlier than most

4 STORMY OCEAN (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 2 Total: 14-2-1-3 Prize Money: $93,368
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 57 Good: 11-1-1-2 Track: 2-0-1-0

5yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Frankel (GB) Dam: As Good As Gold (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 11-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 12/02/23 (650 Days)
Owner: Abdullah Menahi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 T O’Shea	 53	 Ouzo (GB)	 1:47.55	 24.75.........................................Held up, always behind
5 of 12	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 W Buick	 62	 Intricacy (GB)	 2:02.23	 4.50...........................Mid-field, not much room 300m out
7 of 15	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 14	P Cosgrave	 59	 Alhzeem (USA)	 1:59.50	 8.75......................................Held up, never dangerous
8 of 14	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 P Dobbs	 62	 Keffaaf (GB)	 2:16.79	 4.00...................................Prominent, faded final 200m
2 of 6	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 C Beasley	 59.5	 Ahesta Bero (GB)	 2:17.27	 0.49.................................................... Dwelt, held up
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5 ASAASSI (FR) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 1 Total: 8-2-2-2 Prize Money: $33,482
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 56.5 Good: 8-2-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo fr g Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Octavine (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/07/22 (869 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 08 Jul 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 C Noble	 60.5	 Highland Premiere (GB)	 2:12.94	 --................................................................ York
10 of 13	 28 Jul 22	 O	 GOO	turf	 2000	  G 	 N/A	 1	 A Atzeni	 56	 Warren Point (GB)	 2:05.15	 14.5........................................................ Goodwood
2 of 6	 24 Aug 22	 O	 KEM	 turf	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Atzeni	 61	 Sea The Casper (IRE)	 2:26.11	 0.30...........................................................Kempton
3 of 6	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 J Orman	 59.5	 Saayedd (USA)	 1:37.27	 6.40............................................In touch, raced freely
4 of 15	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 62	 Jahoori (GB)	 1:35.82	 3.07...... Mid-field, headway to hold every chance final 200m

6 NEW COMEDY (IRE) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 3 Total: 16-2-1-2 Prize Money: $124,163
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 56.5 Good: 15-1-1-2 Track: 3-0-0-1

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 10-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Tearless (GB) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 14-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/04/22 (945 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 24 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 B Pinheiro	 55.5	 Book Review (GB)	 1:59.52	 24.00.........................................Held up, always behind
3 of 13	 22 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 O Chavez	 53	 Dhahabi (IRE)	 2:27.90	 2.50...............................Close up, ridden over 600m out
10 of 10	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2810	  G 	 Lr	 2	 C Beasley	 57.5	 Siskany (GB)	 2:56.74	 14.25.................................... Dictated, headed 400m out
6 of 7	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2810	  G 	 G3	 5	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Siskany (GB)	 2:57.06	 9.25..............................Waited with, outpaced 600m out
14 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 12	J Mobian	 57	 Vagalame (IRE)	 2:15.70	 38.75........................................Prominent, ridden 800m

7 DECIDUOUS (GB) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 9 Total: 9-3-0-0 Prize Money: $79,020
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 55.5 Good: 7-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-3-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Black Cherry (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 12/02/23 (650 Days)
Owner: Salem Rashid Ghadayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 05 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Ffrench	 58	 Sari Dubai (USA)	 1:56:04	 --............. Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but
1 of 10	 12 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 10	M Barzalona	 57.5	 Sea Stone (IRE)	 2:29:70	 --.................... Settled rear, smooth progress 800m out
9 of 13	 10 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Ffrench	 60.5	 Qareeb (USA)	 2:01.04	 0.50....................................................Mid-field, wide
6 of 9	 24 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 M Barzalona	 53.5	 Book Review (GB)	 1:59.52	 11.50...............................................Slow away, in rear
5 of 6	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 B Pinheiro	 60	 Ahesta Bero (GB)	 2:17.27	 4.17........................Held up, took closer order 1000m out

8 GRAND BAZAAR (GB) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 5 Total: 8-1-2-1 Prize Money: $49,589
Jockey: X Ziani WT: 54.5 Good: 7-1-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-1
Sire: Golden Horn (GB) Dam: Damaniyat Girl J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/09/20 (1521 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 11	 09 Oct 20	 O	 YOR	 turf	 2800	  S 	 Hcp	 8	 M Harley	 60.5	 Prince Alex (GB)	 3:06.57	 18.25................................................................ York
3 of 5	 02 May 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 L Dettori	 58.5	 Zabeel Champion (GB)	 2:32.04	 0.25........................................................Newmarket
2 of 10	 23 Jul 21	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 L Dettori	 61.5	 Alfred Boucher (GB)	 2:31.65	 0.10...............................................................Ascot
7 of 7	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 X Ziani	 62	 Book Review (GB)	 1:57:88	 --.................................................... Always in rear
6 of 6	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 X Ziani	 59.5	 Ahesta Bero (GB)	 2:17.27	 39.08...................................Dictated, taken on 600m out

9 MOUNT TAMBORA (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 8 Total: 11-1-3-0 Prize Money: $127,776
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 53 Good: 10-1-2-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

4yo gr gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Tebee (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/01/24 (309 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 19 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Mdn	 6	 M Barzalona	 56.5	 Ezaj (GB)	 2:02.33	 3.50........................ Mid-field, smooth progress 600m out
8 of 8	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 1	 O Chavez	 56.5	 Warren Point (GB)	 2:01.19	 8.50............................Tracked leaders, ridden 600m out
10 of 14	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 B Pinheiro	 55.5	 Ouzo (GB)	 1:48.79	 7.75................................................Held up, no threat
9 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 B Pinheiro	 62	 Ajdayet (USA)	 1:23.26	 6.00........................................Held up, never on terms
7 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 13	S De Sousa	 61	 Andreas Vesalius (IRE)	 1:23.03	 5.89......................................Held up, never dangerous
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R7 23 Nov 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Race 7
Distance: 1600m | Class: 3YO+	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
1:00 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 12289
	 2	 432236
	 3	 280365
	 4	 280070
	 5	 13835
	 6	 710
	 7	 21
	 8	 210356
	 9	 1
	10	 10536
	11	
	12	 36
	13	 634342
	14	 4

ALDOUS HUXLEY (IRE)
ATHAN (ARG)
ECHO POINT (IRE)
PERSIAN EMPIRE (IRE)
SENSE OF WISDOM (GB)
TEMPESTA D’ORO (USA)
YOTARID (IRE)
EXPERT CHOICE (GB)
TABDEEL (USA)
TOHOKU (USA)
BARONS’ WAR (GB)
AL MUKHTAR (USA)
BAD DESIRE (FR)
SHEPPERTON LODGE (GB)

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
58
57
57
57

3
8
6
12
13
11
14
1
7
5
4
9
10
2

B PINHEIRO
A DE VRIES
D TUDHOPE
Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
P COSGRAVE
X ZIANI
R DAWSON
M RODRIGUES  2.5 
B COEN
S AL BALUSHI
A SLATTERY
C BEASLEY
T O’SHEA
S DE SOUSA

S BIN GHADAYER
F NASS
M AL MHEIRI
A DAUD
B SEEMAR
S BIN GHADAYER
M COSTA
J OLASCOAGA
M COSTA
A BIN HARMASH
A AL SHEMAILI
A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR
M AL MHEIRI

5
4
6
6
5
4
4
3
3
3
4
3
3
3

G
H
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
C
C

IRE
ARG
IRE
IRE
GB
USA
IRE
GB
USA
USA
GB
USA
FR
GB

98
90
97
79
90
80
84
79
--
80
--
82
100
--

	 5-�1�-2-0
	 9-�1�-3-2
	19-�1�-6-1
	 9-�1�-1-0
	 5-�1�-0-2
	 3-�1�-0-0
	 2-�1�-1-0
	 6-�1�-1-1
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 5-�1�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 6-�0�-1-2
	 1-�0�-0-0

$333,500
$261,746
$248,894
$68,500
$20,378
$48,000
$14,019
$7,510
$13,200
$96,500
$0
$14,800
$4,031
$233

	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-2-0
	9-�1�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-1
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

EMERGENCY
	15	 207900
	16	 412707
	17	 205350

MAGNIFICENT MCCOOL (USA)
MR SENSIBLE (USA)
IRONSIDE (IRE)

60.5
60.5
58

RESERVE 1
RESERVE 2
RESERVE 3

R BOURESLY
R BOURESLY
Q ABOUD

8
6
6

H
G
G

USA
USA
IRE

70
69
65

	 8-�0�-1-0
	 6-�1�-1-0
	19-�0�-2-3

$104,498
$9,531
$66,046

	3-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

1 ALDOUS HUXLEY (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 3 Total: 5-1-2-0 Prize Money: $333,500
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 60.5 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Albasharah J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/03/22 (973 Days)
Owner: Shkha Abdulla M.K. Alkhater

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 26 Mar 22	 O	 KEM	 turf	 2000	  F 	 N	 11	R  Havlin	 59.4	 Wholeofthemoon (IRE)	 2:04:90	 5.50...........................................................Kempton
2 of 9	 13 Apr 22	 O	 NEW	turf	 2000	  G 	 N	 5	 L  Dettori	 61.2	 New London (IRE)	 2:03:55	 2.25........................................................Newmarket
2 of 6	 20 May 22	 O	 GOO	turf	 2200	  G 	 L	 2	 L  Dettori	 58.1	 Lionel (GB)	 2:33:34	 0.25........................................................ Goodwood
8 of 10	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 M Barzalona	 59.5	 Nevershow Weakness (USA)	2:04.57	 22.50.................................Close up, every chance 600m
9 of 13	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 10	M Barzalona	 57	 Military Law (GB)	 1:58.07	 22.75...................... Forced strong pace, headed 800m out

2 ATHAN (ARG) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 8 Total: 9-1-3-2 Prize Money: $261,746
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 60.5 Good: 9-1-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b arg h Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-2-0
Sire: Orpen Dam: Athania (ARG) J+H: 5-0-2-2 Turf: 7-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/06/23 (526 Days)
Owner: Gulf Racing Club LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 15	 05 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 A De Vries	 59.5	 Legend Of Time (GB)	 1:23.14	 2.75............................. Made running, headed 400m out
2 of 8	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 7	 A De Vries	 59.5	 Legend Of Time (GB)	 1:36.11	 2.00............................................ Mid-field, ran on late
2 of 11	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Nw	 10	A De Vries	 62	 Beautiful Love (IRE)	 1:36.53	 6.00.......................Waited, ran on late for remote second
3 of 7	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Lr	 2	 A De Vries	 59.5	 Legend Of Time (GB)	 1:49.83	 6.75......................................Dictated, ridden 400m out
6 of 9	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 7	 A De Vries	 60.5	 Eruptive (USA)	 1:40.51	 15.00.......................................Mid-field, never on terms

3 ECHO POINT (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 6 Total: 19-1-6-1 Prize Money: $248,894
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 60.5 Good: 19-1-6-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-1-5-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Yodelling J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-5-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/02/21 (1389 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 8	 C Demuro	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 1:37.89	 7.50.... Close up, ridden and gradually weakened from 600m
12 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 3	 O Chavez	 57	 Nibras Passion (GB)	 1:24.12	 5.00.............. Prominent, every chance when short of room
3 of 16	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 2	 T O’Shea	 57	 Fort Payne (FR)	 1:22.09	 1.25..................................... In touch, stuck to task well
6 of 16	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 5	 S Paiva	 57	 Al Tariq (FR)	 1:24.93	 6.25.....................................Close up, ridden 800m out
5 of 13	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 S De Sousa	 57	 Imperial Emperor (IRE)	 1:36.81	 6.77............................. Tracked pace, went on 600m out

4 PERSIAN EMPIRE (IRE) Trainer: A Daud Barrier: 12 Total: 9-1-1-0 Prize Money: $68,500
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 9-1-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal Dam: Important Time (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/01/23 (685 Days)
Owner: Friba Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 14	 09 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 R Scott	 57.5	 Al Salt (IRE)	 1:24:46	 --......................Tracked leaders, weakened final 300m
11 of 12	 26 Feb 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A Fresu	 61.5	 Leading Spirit (IRE)	 0:59:58	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
10 of 11	 16 Dec 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 B Pinheiro	 60.5	 Major Cinnamon (USA)	 1:11.73	 15.50........................... Prominent, ridden under 600m out
7 of 11	 07 Jan 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Cond	 5	 M Rodrigues	 57	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:47.98	 19.00............................... Shared lead, headed 400m out
12 of 14	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 11	R Ffrench	 56.5	 Topper Bill (FR)	 0:57.49	 8.50.........................................Held up, always behind
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5 SENSE OF WISDOM (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 13 Total: 5-1-0-2 Prize Money: $20,378
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 60.5 Good: 5-1-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Shamardal Dam: Tajriba (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/06/22 (889 Days)
Owner: Suited & Booted Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 18 Jun 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 N/A	 5	 H Davies	 56.5	 First Ruler (GB)	 1:39.34	 --........................................................Newmarket
3 of 6	 15 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 N/A	 4	 H Davies	 59.5	 Chasing Aphrodite (GB)	 1:39.92	 1.50........................................................Newmarket
8 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 J Doyle	 57.5	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35:37	 --..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
3 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 W Buick	 62	 Invincibly (IRE)	 1:49:86	 --....................... Near rear, ran on very well final 600m
5 of 9	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 P Cosgrave	 57.5	 Mountbatten (IRE)	 1:23.29	 5.71............................................ In touch, plugged on

6 TEMPESTA D’ORO (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 11 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $48,000
Jockey: X Ziani WT: 60.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Bolt D’Oro Dam: Stormy West J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/12/22 (716 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
7 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 R Ffrench	 57	 Morning (USA)	 1:11:96	 --.................................................Always near rear
1 of 10	 08 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 10	X Ziani	 57	 Dubai West (USA)	 1:38:67	 --....................................... Slowly into stride, at rear
10 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 7	 M Barzalona	 54.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23:60	 --.................................................Always near rear

7 YOTARID (IRE) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 14 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: $14,019
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 60.5 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal Dam: Hadaatha (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/11/24 (21 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 10	 11 Nov 22	 O	 NEW	turf	 1400	  F 	 N/A	 12	R Coakley	 60.5	 Flight Plan (GB)	 1:29.85	 2.25.........................................................Newcastle
1 of 8	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 J Orman	 57	 Split The Profit (IRE)	 1:00.65	 0.05...................... Tracked leaders, challenged 400m out

8 EXPERT CHOICE (GB) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 1 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $7,510
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 6-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Expert Eye (GB) Dam: Pigota (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/08/23 (480 Days)
Owner: Sky Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 01 Aug 23	 O	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Wn	 3	 O J. Orr	 60.3	 Galactic Charm (GB)	 1:36:69	 1.00...........................................................Beverley
11 of 20	 24 Aug 23	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 H	 16	O J. Orr	 57.6	 Gushing Gold (IRE)	 1:24:27	 6.30................................................................ York
3 of 8	 01 Jun 24	 O	 MUS	 turf	 1700	  G 	 H	 7	 O J. Orr	 59.9	 Watcha Matey (GB)	 1:53:59	 4.75......................................................Musselburgh
5 of 13	 15 Jun 24	 O	 CHE	 turf	 1500	  G 	 H	 13	A Mullen	 54.4	 Love Billy Boy (IRE)	 1:40:99	 2.25......................................................... Chepstow
6 of 9	 02 Jul 24	 O	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 H	 6	 C Hardie	 55.3	 Aragon Castle (IRE)	 1:46:91	 7.05...........................................................Hamilton

9 TABDEEL (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 7 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $13,200
Jockey: B Coen WT: 59.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Land Force (IRE) Dam: I Hearyou Knocking (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/10/24 (28 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 7	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 7	 P Dobbs	 	 Sir Harmony (USA)	 0:51.17	 3.81....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 15	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 1	 J Orman	 57	 Al Pastor (USA)	 1:24.09	 2.86.............. Chased leaders, quickened to lead 200m out

10 TOHOKU (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 5 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $96,500
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 59.5 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo usa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Astern (AUS) Dam: Seven Deadly Sins J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/12/23 (345 Days)
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 14 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Nw	 8	 C Demuro	 57	 Point Given (IRE)	 1:24.01	 0.50...................................... Held up, ridden 800m out
10 of 15	 05 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 9	 C Beasley	 55	 Legend Of Time (GB)	 1:23.14	 11.25............................... Prominent, lost place 600m out
5 of 8	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 5	 C Beasley	 55	 Legend Of Time (GB)	 1:36.11	 10.50.........................................Held up, always behind
3 of 11	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Nw	 9	 C Beasley	 57.5	 Beautiful Love (IRE)	 1:36.53	 8.50...................................... In touch, ridden 600m out
6 of 7	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Lr	 6	 C Beasley	 55	 Legend Of Time (GB)	 1:49.83	 14.50.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
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11 BARONS’ WAR (GB) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Approach (IRE) Dam: Balsamine J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hassan Saleh Al Hammadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 7	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 1	 J Mobian	 	 Sir Harmony (USA)	 0:51.17	 5.70....................................................... Barrier Trial

12 AL MUKHTAR (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 9 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $14,800
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Yoshida (JPN) Dam: Lovemeorleaveme J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Theyab Ghanim Rashed Al Mazrouei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 11	 14 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Nw	 2	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Tohoku (USA)	 1:24.01	 0.50..................... Mid-field, stayed on strongly final 200m
6 of 15	 05 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 13	A Slattery	 55	 Legend Of Time (GB)	 1:23.14	 8.75..............................................Slow away, held up

13 BAD DESIRE (FR) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 10 Total: 6-0-1-2 Prize Money: $4,031
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 6-0-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Wootton Bassett (GB) Dam: Zalia (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Omar Esmil Sh Ghrghar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 18	 26 Apr 24	 O	 COR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Maid	 8	 D B Mcmonagle	 60.8	 Sharinay (GB)	 1:42:40	 2.75................................................................Cork
4 of 10	 10 May 24	 O	 COR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Maid	 2	 D B Mcmonagle	 59.9	 Kinesiology (GB)	 2:08:03	 2.75................................................................Cork
3 of 14	 03 Jun 24	 O	 GOW	turf	 1800	  G 	 Maid	 4	 D B Mcmonagle	 60.8	 Inner Success (FR)	 2:09:94	 4.50..................................................... Gowran Park
4 of 5	 06 Jun 24	 O	 LEO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Lstd	 5	 D B Mcmonagle	 59.4	 Portland (IRE)	 2:38:87	 2.50.................................................... Leopardstown
2 of 8	 28 Aug 24	 O	 COM	turf	 1800	  G 	 Cond	 8	 R Thomas	 57.6	 Mandalay (FR)	 1:50:88	 0.10........................................................Compiegne

14 SHEPPERTON LODGE (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $233
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch gb c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Saltanat (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Abubaker Kadoura

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 18	 28 Jun 24	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Maid	 4	 M P. Sheehy	 60.8	 Siege Of Troy (GB)	 2:08:07	 4.75............................................................Curragh

15 MAGNIFICENT MCCOOL (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 0 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: $104,498
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 60.5 Good: 8-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Giant’S Causeway Dam: My Special Secret J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 16	 16 Jan 20	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 R Ffrench	 53	 Suedois (FR)	 1:35:54	 --........................................ Never near to challenge
7 of 11	 21 Feb 20	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Lr	 11	M Nicholls	 56.5	 Mark Of Approval (USA)	 1:59:03	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
9 of 11	 12 Mar 20	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 F Jara	 56	 Alkaamel (GB)	 1:36:13	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
12 of 13	 19 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 M Rodrigues	 54	 First Winter (IRE)	 2:01:76	 --..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 600m
12 of 12	 08 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 12	O Isaac H Salas	 57	 Al Jaddaf (GB)	 1:39.98	 26.00......................................Held up, never dangerous

16 MR SENSIBLE (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 0 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $9,531
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 60.5 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
Sire: Street Sense Dam: Laura’S Pleasure J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/12/21 (1060 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 29 Dec 21	 O	 SOU	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 J Mitchell	 61	 Takeonefortheteam (GB)	 1:43.75	 --..........................................................Southwell
2 of 7	 27 Jan 22	 O	 SOU	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Ryan	 60.5	 Sycamore (IRE)	 1:44.90	 1.75..........................................................Southwell
7 of 18	 06 Aug 22	 O	 KIN	 awt	 1600	  F 	 N/A	 4	 A Atzeni	 61.5	 Wadhy’Ah (KSA)	 1:46.35	 16.25........................................................King A/Aziz
14 of 18	 26 Aug 22	 O	 KIN	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 18	A Atzeni	 56.5	 Sea Skimmer (GB)	 2:20.38	 49........................................................King A/Aziz
7 of 10	 11 Feb 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Mullen	 58.5	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:38:76	 --.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
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17 IRONSIDE (IRE) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 0 Total: 19-0-2-3 Prize Money: $66,046
Jockey: Reserve 3 WT: 58 Good: 17-0-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

6yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Sagami J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohamed Mosabbah Mohammed Al Mazrouei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

16 of 16	 19 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 16	S Paiva	 62	 Al Arbed (IRE)	 1:09.94	 22.50...................................One of two to race near side
5 of 16	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 B Pinheiro	 55.5	 Ashger Asser (USA)	 1:11.11	 1.25..............................................Mid-field, stayed on
3 of 15	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 16	B Pinheiro	 60.5	 Fall Of Rome (IRE)	 1:24.87	 0.20............................... Awkward start, rear of mid-field
5 of 10	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 10	B Pinheiro	 59	 Alsahib (USA)	 1:13.39	 10.73.............................................Mid-field, one paced
11 of 15	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 K Wei Hoong	 57.5	 Gabooll (USA)	 1:24.19	 28.34...................... Tracked pace, folded tamely 600m out


